
 

January 12, 2024 

Senator Aric Putnam, Chair (sen.aric.putnam@senate.mn) 
Senator Torrey Westrom, Ranking Minority Party Member (sen.torrey.westrom@senate.mn)  
Senate Agriculture, Broadband, and Rural Development Committee  

Senator Matt D. Klein, Chair (sen.matt.klein@state.mn.us) 
Senator Gary H. Dahms, Ranking Minority Party Member (sen.gary.dahms@senate.mn)  
Senate Commerce and Consumer Protection Committee 
 
Senator Nick A. Frentz, Chair (sen.nick.frentz@senate.mn) 
Senator Andrew Mathews, Ranking Minority Party Member (sen.andrew.mathews@senate.mn)  
Senate Energy, Utilities, Environment, and Climate Committee 
 
Senator Foung Hawj, Chair (sen.foung.hawj@senate.mn) 
Senator Justin D. Eichorn, Ranking Minority Party Member (sen.justin.eichorn@senate.mn)  
Senate Environment, Climate, and Legacy Committee 
 
Senator John Marty, Chair (sen.john.marty@senate.mn) 
Senator Eric R. Pratt, Ranking Minority Party Member (sen.eric.pratt@senate.mn)  
Senate Finance Committee 
 
Senator Melissa Wiklund, Chair (sen.melissa.wiklund@senate.mn) 
Senator Paul Utke, Ranking Minority Party Member (sen.paul.utke@senate.mn)  
Senate Health and Human Services Committee 
 
Senator Bobby Joe Champion, Chair (sen.bobby.champion@senate.mn) 
Senator Rich Draheim, Ranking Minority Party Member (sen.rich.draheim@senate.mn)  
Senate Jobs and Economic Development Committee 
 
Senator Ron Latz, Chair (sen.ron.latz@senate.mn) 
Senator Warren Limmer, Ranking Minority Party Member (sen.warren.limmer@senate.mn)  
Senate Judiciary and Public Safety Committee 
 
Senator Jennifer A. McEwen, Chair (sen.jennifer.mcewen@senate.mn) 
Senator Gene Dornink, Ranking Minority Party Member (sen.gene.dornink@senate.mn)  
Senate Labor Committee 
 
Senator Erin Murphy, Chair (sen.erin.murphy@senate.mn) 
Senator Bruce D. Anderson, Ranking Minority Party Member (sen.bruce.anderson@senate.mn)  
Senate State and Local Government and Veterans Committee 
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Representative Samantha Vang, Chair (rep.samantha.vang@house.mn) 
Representative Paul Anderson, Republican Lead (rep.paul.anderson@house.mn) 
House Agriculture Finance and Policy Committee  

Representative Patty Acomb, Chair (rep.patty.acomb@house.mn)  
Representative Chris Swedzinski, Republican Lead (rep.chris.swedzinski@house.mn)  
House Climate and Energy Finance and Policy Committee 

Representative Zack Stephenson, Chair (rep.zack.stephenson@house.mn)  
Representative Tim O’Driscoll, Republican Lead (rep.tim.odriscoll@house.mn)  
House Commerce Finance and Policy Committee  

Representative Hodan Hassan, Chair (rep.hodan.hassan@house.mn)  
Representative Jon Koznick, Republican Lead (rep.jon.koznick@house.mn)  
House Economic Development Finance and Policy Committee 

Representative Rick Hansen, Chair (rep.rick.hansen@house.mn)  
Representative Josh Heintzeman, Republican Lead (rep.josh.heintzeman@house.mn)  
House Environment and Natural Resources Finance and Policy Committee 

Representative Tina Liebling, Chair (rep.tina.liebling@house.mn)  
Representative Joe Schomacker, Republican Lead (rep.joe.schomacker@house.mn)  
House Health Finance and Policy Committee 

Representative Michael Nelson, Chair (rep.michael.nelson@house.mn)  
Representative Joe McDonald, Republican Lead (rep.joe.mcdonald@house.mn)  
House Labor and Industry Finance and Policy Committee 

Representative Kelly Moller, Chair (rep.kelly.moller@house.mn)  
Representative Paul Novotny, Republican Lead (rep.paul.novotny@house.mn)  
House Public Safety Finance and Policy Committee 

Representative Ginny Klevorn, Chair (rep.ginny.klevorn@house.mn)  
Representative Jim Nash, Republican Lead (rep.jim.nash@house.mn)  
House State and Local Government Finance and Policy Committee 

Representative Frank Hornstein, Chair (rep.frank.hornstein@house.mn)  
Representative John Petersburg, Republican Lead (rep.john.petersburg@house.mn)  
House Transportation Finance and Policy Committee 

Representative Liz Olson, Chair (rep.liz.olson@house.mn)  
Representative Pat Garofalo, Republican Lead (rep.pat.garofalo@house.mn)  
House Ways and Means Committee 
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Representative Jay Xiong, Chair (rep.jay.xiong@house.mn)  
Representative Dave Baker, Republican Lead (rep.dave.baker@house.mn)  
House Workforce Development Finance and Policy Committee 

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL  

Re:  Minnesota Office of Cannabis Management Annual Rulemaking Docket Notice to the Legislature 
pursuant to Minnesota Statutes §14.116(a) 

Dear Legislators: 

Minnesota Statutes §14.116(a) states: 
By January 15 each year, each agency must submit its rulemaking docket maintained under 
section 14.366, and the official rulemaking record required under section 14.365 for any rule 
adopted during the preceding calendar year, to the chairs and ranking minority members of the 
legislative policy and budget committees with jurisdiction over the subject matter of the proposed 
rule. 

This letter will serve as our notice, as required. 

RULEMAKING DOCKET 

The Minnesota Office of Cannabis Management maintains a rulemaking docket on our public website 
at https://www.cannabis.mn.gov/rulemaking.html.   

The current rulemaking docket is: 

Minnesota Adult-Use Cannabis 

The Office of Cannabis Management (OCM) is using the expedited rulemaking process as authorized 
under Minnesota Statutes, section 342.02, subdivision 5, to adopt rules governing the adult-use 
cannabis industry in Minnesota. OCM is currently seeking public input as it begins its work to draft the 
new rules. This is an important step to create a safe, accessible, and reliable cannabis industry for 
Minnesotans 21 and older who choose to consume. 

Areas addressed through rulemaking 

• Licensing – license types, forms, procedures, required disclosures, felony disqualifications, 
limits on licenses held 

• Social equity considerations 
• Manufacturing and retail (facilities and operations) 
• Packaging and labeling 
• Testing (laboratory approval, sampling, protocols, and standards) 
• Expedited complaint process (for local governments) 
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• Integrated cannabis tracking, inventory, and verification system  
• Environmental controls (odor limits, water use, energy use, solid waste disposal) 
• Use of pesticides and fertilizers 
• Others 

Public Input 

OCM has been and will continue to gather input through surveys on a variety of topics as the agency 
begins drafting rules to ensure the rulemaking process is accessible to the widest possible range of 
community members, advocates, and partners who want to help shape how the rules are drafted. The 
surveys may be accessed through the OCM Rulemaking webpage. Here is schedule of the past, current, 
and upcoming surveys: 

• Survey #1. Available Oct. 30-Nov. 30: cannabis cultivation, processing, and manufacturing 

• Survey #2. Available Dec. 1-Dec. 14: Testing (laboratory approval, sampling, protocols, and 
standards); environmental controls (water, energy, waste, and odor); and use of pesticides and 
fertilizers 

• Survey #3. Available Dec. 15-Dec. 28: Retail business operations; retail sanitary standards 
(facilities and handling); and expedited complaint process for local governments  

• Survey #4. Available Dec.29-Jan. 12, 2024: Packaging and labeling; and integrated cannabis 
tracking, inventory, and verification system 

• Survey #5. Available Jan. 13-Jan. 26, 2024: Licensing; and social equity considerations  

• Survey #6. Available Jan. 29-Feb. 11, 2024: Laboratory standards; and edible products standards 

• Survey #7. Available Feb. 12-26, 2024: Medical cannabis and patient registry program 

OCM has been using the survey results and consulting with experts at other state agencies to inform 
the rule drafting. 

Anticipated timeline 

OCM expects to publish a Notice of Intent to Adopt Rules in the fall of 2024. OCM will post timeline 
updates on the OCM Rulemaking webpage. OCM also maintains a listserv for rulemaking email alerts.   

Contact 

Please email cannabis.rulemaking@state.mn.us. 

Sincerely, 

Chris McNulty 
Office of Cannabis Management Acting General Counsel 

https://public.govdelivery.com/accounts/MNOCM/subscriber/new?topic_id=MNOCM_2
mailto:cannabis.rulemaking@state.mn.us
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cc: Charlene Briner, OCM Interim Director 
 Katie Knutson, OCM Chief of Staff 
 Sophie Leininger, OCM Government Relations Director 
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